

No. 15-7

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNIVERSAL HEALTH SERVICES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES AND COMMONWEALTH OF
MASSACHUSETTS EX REL. JULIO ESCOBAR
AND CARMEN CORREA,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE ASSOCIATION OF PRIVATE SECTOR
COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TIMOTHY J. HATCH
JAMES L. ZELENAY, JR.
JEREMY S. SMITH
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-7000

DOUGLAS R. COX
Counsel of Record
LUCAS C. TOWNSEND
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-8500
dcox@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

QUESTIONS ADDRESSED BY *AMICUS*

This Court has granted certiorari to review the following questions:

1. Whether the “implied certification” theory of legal falsity under the False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. § 3729 *et seq.*, is viable.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Legal Fiction Of “Implied Certification” Cannot Properly Transform Truthful Statements Into “Fraud” Under The FCA	9
A. The Implied Certification Theory Creates Unreasonable Outcomes For Colleges And Universities.....	11
B. The Implied Certification Theory Unduly Coerces Defendants To Settle Even Meritless Cases	17
C. The Implied Certification Theory Displaces Regulations Designed To Redress Infractions	21
II. At A Minimum, The Implied Certification Theory Should Be Narrowly Limited To Express Conditions Of Payment	26
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008).....	8, 9, 25
<i>APSCU v. Duncan</i> , 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	21
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Bogina v. Medline Indus., Inc.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2016 WL 25611 (7th Cir. Jan. 4, 2016).....	23
<i>United States ex rel. Carter v. Bridgepoint Educ., Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-01401 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 8, 2014).....	24
<i>Chesbrough v. VPA, P.C.</i> , 655 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>United States ex rel. Christiansen v. Everglades Coll.</i> , No. 12-cv-60185, 2014 WL 5139301 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 14, 2014).....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Clausen v. Lab. Corp. of Am., Inc.</i> , 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002).....	32-33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Conner v. Salina Reg'l Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 543 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>United States ex rel. Drakeford v. Tuomey</i> , 792 F.3d 364 (4th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Ebeid ex rel. United States v. Lungwitz</i> , 616 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>United States ex rel. Graves v. ITT Educ. Servs., Inc.</i> , 284 F. Supp. 2d 487 (S.D. Tex. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 111 F. App'x 296 (5th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Haroco, Inc. v. Am. Nat'l Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 747 F.2d 384 (7th Cir. 1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 473 U.S. 606 (1985).....	19
<i>Harrison v. Vose</i> , 50 U.S. (9 How.) 372 (1850)	10, 28
<i>United States ex rel. Hendow v. Univ. of Phoenix</i> , 461 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006).....	4, 32
<i>United States ex rel. Hobbs v. MedQuest Assocs., Inc.</i> , 711 F.3d 707 (6th Cir. 2013).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Hoffman v. Nat'l Coll.</i> , No. 12-cv-237, 2013 WL 3421931 (N.D. Ind. 2013).....	12
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Lamers v. City of Green Bay</i> , 168 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Lee v. Corinthian Colls.</i> , No. 07-cv-01984 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 15, 2013)	24
<i>Mikes v. Straus</i> , 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Miller v. Weston Educ., Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 1198 (8th Cir.), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 15-404 (U.S. Sept. 28, 2015)	11, 30
<i>United States ex rel. Munoz v. Computer Sys. Inst., Inc.</i> , No. 11-CV-7899, 2013 WL 5781810 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 25, 2013).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers District Council Construction Industry Pension Fund</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015).....	10, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Alta Colls.</i> , No. 12 CH 1587 (Cir. Ct. of Cook Cnty. Ill. filed Jan. 18, 2012).....	13
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	10
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v.</i> <i>Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	19
<i>Sw. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Danaher</i> , 238 U.S. 482 (1915).....	10
<i>United States v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976).....	3
<i>United States v. Educ. Mgmt. LLC</i> , No. 07-cv-461, 2014 WL 1796686 (W.D. Pa. May 6, 2014).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Educ. Mgmt. LLC</i> , No. 07-cv-461 (W.D. Pa. July 23, 2013).....	20
<i>United States v. Educ. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 871 F. Supp. 2d 433 (W.D. Pa. 2012)	7, 16, 20
<i>United States v. Neifert-White Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 228 (1968).....	9
<i>United States v. Rogan</i> , 517 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>United States v. Sanford-Brown Ltd.</i> , 788 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2015).....	13, 16, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Sci. Applications Int’l Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	4
<i>United States v. Triple Canopy, Inc.</i> , 775 F.3d 628 (4th Cir.), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 14-1440 (U.S. June 5, 2015)	32
<i>Urquilla-Diaz v. Kaplan Univ.</i> , 780 F.3d 1039 (11th Cir. 2015)	11, 28, 29
<i>United States ex rel. Vigil v. Nelnet, Inc.</i> , 639 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	17, 21
<i>United States ex rel. Yannacopoulos v. Gen. Dynamics</i> , 652 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2011)	31
 Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1002(a)(1)	2
20 U.S.C. § 1002(b)	2
20 U.S.C. §§ 1070-1099d	2
20 U.S.C. § 1094(a)	13, 30
20 U.S.C. § 1094(a)(24)	11
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A)	9
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B)	9
31 U.S.C. § 3729 <i>et seq.</i>	i
Bipartisan Budget Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-74, § 701, 129 Stat. 584 (2015).....	17
 Regulations	
28 C.F.R. § 85.3(a)(9).....	17
34 C.F.R. § 600.5(a)(4).....	31
34 C.F.R. § 600.41(a)(1).....	22
34 C.F.R. § 600.41(a)(1)(ii)(C)	23
34 C.F.R. § 600.41(a)(2).....	22
34 C.F.R. § 600.41(a)(3).....	22
34 C.F.R. § 600.41(b)-(e).....	22
34 C.F.R. § 668.14(a)(1).....	30
34 C.F.R. § 668.14(b)(4).....	30
34 C.F.R. § 668.14(b)(30).....	27
34 C.F.R. § 668.14(c)(1)	27
34 C.F.R. § 668.14(c)(2)	27
34 C.F.R. § 668.14(d)	12
34 C.F.R. § 668.43(a)(1).....	27
34 C.F.R. § 668.45(a)(5).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
34 C.F.R. § 668.47(c)	27
34 C.F.R. § 668.81(a)	22
34 C.F.R. § 668.83	22
34 C.F.R. § 668.86	22
34 C.F.R. § 668.87	22
34 C.F.R. § 668.88	22
34 C.F.R. § 668.89	22
34 C.F.R. § 668.90	22
34 C.F.R. § 668.146(b)	12
34 C.F.R. § 668.151	12
48 C.F.R. § 9.406-2(a)(1)	17
48 C.F.R. § 9.406-2(b)(1)(vi)	17
48 C.F.R. § 9.407-2(a)(1)	17
48 C.F.R. § 9.407-2(a)(8)	17
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 5, § 71740	12
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 5, § 74110	12
 Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 9(b).....	32
Sup. Ct. R. 37.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
 Other Authorities	
1 John T. Boese, <i>Civil False Claims and Qui Tam Actions</i> § 2.03 (4th ed. Supp. 2015-2)	16, 26
Complaint, <i>United States ex rel. Brazell v. Alta Colls., Inc.</i> , No. 05-cv-0319-N (N.D. Tex. Apr. 7, 2009)	31
Complaint, <i>United States ex rel. Carter v. Bridgepoint Educ., Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-01401 (S.D. Cal. July 2, 2010)	24
Frequently Asked Questions, http://www2.ed.gov/programs/fie/faq.html (last modified July 18, 2011)	15
Harvard Law School, U.S. Dep't of Educ., No. 01-11-2002 (Dec. 30, 2014)	14
https://www.g5.gov/ext/exthelp2/toc0.html	15
https://www.g5.gov/ext/exthelp2/tpc/fcae1078-3cc0-4e06-902f-2c096e0778d9/topic.html?mode=S&printitname=fcae1078-3cc0-4e06-902f-2c096e0778d9_JOB AID.doc	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Initial Brief of Relator-Appellants Manuel Christiansen and Brian Ashton, <i>United States ex rel.</i> <i>Christiansen v. Everglades Coll.</i> , No. 14-13992 (11th Cir. Dec. 23, 2014)	15, 18
Memorandum, <i>United States ex rel. Lee</i> <i>v. Corinthian Colls.</i> , No. 07-cv-01984 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 3, 2009)	24
Press Release, Department of Justice, For-Profit College Company to Pay \$95.5 Million to Settle Claims of Illegal Recruiting, Consumer Fraud and Other Violations (Nov. 16, 2015), http://www.justice.gov/usao-wdpa/pr/profit-college-company-pay-955-million-settle-claims-illegal-recruiting-consumer-fraud	20
Program Participation Agreement, <i>United States ex rel. Nelson v. Career</i> <i>Educ. Corp.</i> , No. 12-cv-775 (E.D. Wis. Jan. 3, 2014)	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
Kenneth L. Wainstein, <i>Investigation of Irregular Classes in the Department of African and Afro-American Studies at the University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill</i> (Oct. 16, 2014), http://carolinacommitment.unc.edu/reports-resources/investigation-of-irregular-classes-in-the-department-of-african-and-afro-american-studies-at-the-university-of-north-carolina-at-chapel-hill-2/	14
Yale University, U.S. Dep't of Educ., No. 00142600 (Apr. 19, 2013)	14
